Cash and bank balances  213,284  1,073  214,357

 1,441,374  8,459  1,449,833

Singapore Dollar

At 31 December 2019

Cash and bank balances  5,447,246  -  5,447,246

At 31 December 2018

Cash and bank balances  1,084,640  -  1,084,640

Functional currency of the Company

Ringgit Malaysia

At 31 December 2019

Cash and bank balances  1,812  1,062  2,874

Amount owing to a subsidiary  -  (3,047,416)  (3,047,416)

 1,812  (3,046,354)  (3,044,542)

At 31 December 2018

Cash and bank balances  1,812  1,062  2,874

Amount owing to a subsidiary  -  (2,007,583)  (2,007,583)

 1,812  (2,006,521)  (2,004,709)

LYSAGHT GALVANIZED STEEL BERHAD (Registration No. 197901002195 (46426-P))98

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
31 DECEMBER 2019
cont’d

25.	F inancial risk management objectives and policies  cont’d

	 (d)	F oreign exchange risk  cont’d

		  Sensitivity analysis for foreign currency risk

		  The following table demonstrates the sensitivity of the Group’s profit net of tax to a reasonably possible
change in the USD and SGD exchange rates against the functional currency of the Group entities, with all
other variables held constant.

	E ffect on Profit Net of Tax Increase/(Decrease)

	 Group 	C ompany

 2019  2018  2019  2018

 RM  RM  RM  RM

USD/RM

- strengthened 3%  7,834  32,863  41  41

- weakened 3%  (7,834)  (32,863)  (41)  (41)

SGD/RM

- strengthened 3%  10,059  193  (69,457)  (45,749)

- weakened 3%  (10,059)  (193)  69,457  45,749

USD/SGD

- strengthened 3%  124,197  24,730  -  -

- weakened 3%  (124,197)  (24,730)  -  -

	 (e)	C ommodity price risk

		  The Group purchases steel on an ongoing basis as its operating activities require a continuous supply of
steel to manufacture its products.

		  Sensitivity analysis for commodity price risk

		  At the reporting date, if the steel price had been 9.4% (2018 : 0.4%) higher/lower, with all other variables
held constant, the Group’s profit net of tax would have been RM1,465,364 (2018 : RM52,091) lower/higher.

ANNUAL REPORT 2019 99

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
31 DECEMBER 2019

cont’d

26.	F air value of financial instruments

	 (i)	 Fair value of financial instruments that are carried at fair value